Application Narrative

By this application, Talia International Inc. ("Talia" or "Applicant") hereby requests authority pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 214, and Sections 63.18(e)(1) and 63.18(e)(2) of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.18, to provide global or limited international facilities-based and resale services between the United States and all international points, except those international points not authorized by the Commission and updated from time to time on the Commission's Exclusion List. Talia is organized under the laws of Delaware and does not have any foreign telecommunications carrier affiliations. Upon grant of authority, Applicant will serve customers throughout the United States. Grant of this application would serve the public interest, convenience and necessity by promoting competition in the international services market, thus benefitting U.S. consumers by increasing service options and lowering prices. Therefore, Applicant respectfully requests that the Commission grant its request for Section 214 authority.

In support of its request for authority, Applicant submits the following information pursuant to Section 63.18 of the Commission's Rules:

68.18(a): <u>Name, Address & Telephone of Applicant</u>

Talia International Inc.

11951 Freedom Drive, Suite 1300

Reston, VA 20190

Phone: (703) 552-5908

68.18(b): Talia International Inc. is organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.

68.18(c): Name, Address & Telephone of Contact Point Carlos Nalda
LMI Advisors, LLC
8601 James Creek Drive
Springfield, VA 22152
Phone: (571) 332-5626
Email: cnalda@lmiadvisors.com

- **68.18(d):** Talia International Inc. has not previously received Section 214 authority.
- **68.18(e):** Talia International Inc. is applying for authority to provide global or limited international facilities-based and resale services between the U.S. and international points pursuant to Sections 63.18(e)(1) and 63.18(e)(2) of the Commission's Rules. Pursuant to Sections 63.18(e)(1)-(e)(3) and Item 15 of the foregoing application, Applicant certifies that it will comply with the terms and conditions contained in Sections 63.21 and 63.22 and/or Section 63.23, as appropriate.
- **68.18(g):** N/A. Applicant certifies that it is only applying for authority covered by Section 63.18(e)(1) and (e)(2) of the Commission's Rules and is not seeking facilities-based authority pursuant Section 63.18(e)(3).
- 68.18(h): <u>Name, address, citizenship and principal business of each person or entity</u> that directly or indirectly owns at least ten percent of the equity of Talia International Inc., and the percentage of equity owned by each of those

entities (to the nearest one percent):

Name:	Alan Afrasiab
Percentage of Ownership:	100%
Address:	19 Nassau Street
City, State, Zip:	London, U.K. W1W7AF
Citizenship:	U.K.
Principal Business:	Telecommunications

- **68.18(i):** Talia International, Inc. certifies that it is not affiliated with any foreign carriers.
- **68.18(j):** Talia International, Inc. does not seek to provide international telecommunications services to any destination country for which any of the statements in Section 63.18(j) of the Commission's Rules are true.
- 68.18(k): N/A
- **68.18(I):** N/A
- **68.18(m):** N/A
- **68.18(n):** Talia International, Inc. certifies that it has not agreed and will not agree in the future to accept any direct or indirect special concessions from any foreign carrier with respect to any U.S. international route where the foreign carrier possesses market power on the foreign end of the route.
- **68.18(o):** Talia International, Inc. certifies that no party to this application has been denied federal benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988.
- **68.18(p):** See Attachment 1.